include the management of expenditure and debt levels and share and option issues. There have been no changes
in the strategy adopted by management to control capital of the consolidated entity since the prior year.

b) Financial Instruments

Net Fair Values

For financial assets and liabilities, the net fair value approximates their carrying value. The consolidated entity has no
financial assets or liabilities that are readily traded on organised markets at balance date and has no financial assets
where the carrying amount exceeds net fair values at balance date.

The aggregate net fair values and carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities are disclosed in the
statement of financial position and in the notes to and forming part of the financial statements.

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

The consolidated entity has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk. This
sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results and equity which could result in a change in
these risks.

At 30 June 2011 the effect on the loss and equity as a result of a 2% change in the interest rate with all other
variables remaining constant is as follows:

2011 2010
$ $

Change in Loss
- Increase in interest by 2% 20,666 8,619
- Decrease in interest by 2% (20,666) (8,619)

Change in equity
- Increase in interest by 2% 20,666 8,619
- Decrease in interest by 2% (20,666) (8,619)

NOTe 22 - MATTeRS SuBSequeNT TO THe eND OF FINANCIAl YeAR
On 13 September 2011, the Company announced a non-renounceable rights issue to shareholders on the basis of
1 share for each 10 shares held on 21 September 2011 at a price of 9 cents each. The maximum number of shares
which may be issued under the rights issue is 10,700,097 to raise approximately $963,000 (based on the current
capital structure of the company).

NOTe 21 - FINANCIAl RISK MANAgeMeNT (Cont)�

Athena Resources Limited   41   ANNUAL  REPORT  2011

9

No
te

s
to

 a
nd

 fo
rm

in
g

pa
rt

of
 th

e
Fi

na
nc